MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 107

Chapter 105

RESOLVE, Providing for a Fish Screen at Outlet of Lake Auburn in the City of Auburn.

Outlet of Lake Auburn; screening of. Resolved: That the sum of \$753.11 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game for installing a fish screen at the outlet of Lake Auburn in the city of Auburn, in the county of Androscoggin; provided that the Androscoggin County Fish and Game Association shall assume all liability for the maintenance of said screen and for keeping of said screen free from all sticks, leaves and debris so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same; and provided further that the state shall be liable for only ½ the cost of said screen.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 106

RESOLVE Providing for a Fish Screen at Outlet of Great Pond in Plantation No. 33, Hancock County.

Outlet of Great pond; screening of. Resolved: That the sum of \$655.68 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the department of inland fisheries and game, for installing a fish screen on the west branch of Union river at the outlet of Great pond in Plantation No. 33, Hancock county; provided, however, that Frank Honey, of Plantation No. 33, shall assume all liability for the maintenance of said screen and for keeping of said screen free from all sticks, leaves and debris so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same; and provided further that the state shall be liable for only ½ the cost of said screen.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 107

RESOLVE Regulating Fishing in Certain Ponds in Somerset County.

Certain ponds in Somerset county; fishing regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized

1262

CHAP. 110

RESOLVES, 1949

and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening to fly fishing only the following ponds in Somerset county:

Little Fish pond, in Alder Brook township;

Hall pond, in Prentiss township; and

Marie Petush, in Prentiss township, an inlet of Hall pond.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 108

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Sangerville.

Town of Sangerville; reappropriation for. Resolved: That the sum of \$250 appropriated in favor of the town of Sangerville by the 90th legislature for the fiscal year 1941-42 for aid in painting the Sangerville Station bridge, be and hereby is, reappropriated in favor of the town of Sangerville for repairing the section of highway on the road leading from Parkman corner to Dexter, beginning at the Parkman town line and extending toward Dexter.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 109

RESOLVE, to Establish Working Capital for Institutional Farms.

Working capital for institutional farms. Resolved: That there be set aside from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$50,000 to be used for working capital advances to the institutional farms. Any advances made to any institutional farm shall be returned within 2 years time. Transfers may be made within the various farm accounts upon approval of the governor and council.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 110

RESOLVE Regulating Fishing in Spruce Pond in the County of Somerset.

Regulating fishing in Spruce pond in the county of Somerset. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation reducing in Spruce pond in Lexington plantation, in the county of Somerset, the daily bag limit to 10 trout or not more than 5 pounds per person per day.

Effective August 6, 1949